interest	 Less	 Between

		  rate per	 than	 one and
		  annum	 one year	 five years	 Total

Group and Company		  %	 RM	 RM	 RM
2022
Financial assets
Fixed deposit with licensed bank		  2.35	 153,650	 –	 153,650

Financial liability
Term loans		  5.19 - 6.35	 (541,714)	 (12,904,668)	 (13,446,382)

				   (388,064)	 (12,904,668)	 (13,292,732)

Group and Company
2021
Financial assets
Fixed deposit with licensed bank		  3.00	 1,000,000	 –	 1,000,000
Other investments
-	 Investment in securities		  1.89 - 2.16	 –	 3,000,000	 3,000,000

				   1,000,000	 3,000,000	 4,000,000

Financial liability
Lease liabilities		  3.70 - 4.70	 (21,493)	 (5,493)	 (26,986)

				   978,507	 2,994,507	 3,973,014

113

Advanced Packaging Technology (M) Bhd
Registration No.:198201003236 (82982-K)

Annual Report 2022

Notes To The Financial Statements as at 31 December 2022

(cont’d)

35.	 Financial instruments (cont’d)

	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates as
at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

	 Group	 Company
		  2022	 2021	 2022	 2021
		  RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

			   Increase/ 	 Increase/ 	 Increase/	 Increase/
		  (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)

Effects on profit after
  taxation
Increase of 10 basis points 		  10,102	 3,019	 –	 3,019
Decrease of 10 basis points		  (10,102)	 (3,019)	 –	 (3,019)

Liquidity risk

The Group and the Company monitor and maintain a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate
by management to finance the Group’s and the Company’s operations and to mitigate the effects of
fluctuations in cash flows.

Maturity analysis

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s and of the Company’s financial liabilities
as at the reporting period based on undiscounted contractual payments:

		   	 	 Contractual
			   Carrying	 cash	 Within	 More than
			   amount	 flows	 1 year	 1 year
Group		  RM	 RM	 RM	 RM
2022
Trade payables		  3,670,091 	 3,670,091 	 3,670,091 	 –